THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

AUGUST DEKKER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 4:22-cv-00325-RH-MAF

v.

JASON WEIDA, et al.,

Defendants.

<u>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF</u> <u>MICHAEL BIGGS, PH.D. AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

INTRODUCTION	.1
ARGUMENT	.3
A. Legal Standard	.3
B. Biggs' Background and Experience.	.5
C. Biggs Is Not Qualified To Offer An Expert Opinion On Any Issue In This Case.	.7
D. Biggs' Report, Opinions, And Testimony Have No Relevance To This Case1	14
E. Biggs' Report, Opinions, And Testimony Are Unreliable1	19
a. Biggs' report, opinions, and testimony are based on guesswork and flawed methodology2	20
b. Biggs's opinions about the effectiveness of gender-affirming care are not generally accepted and are unreliable	26
F. Biggs's Report, Opinions, And Testimony Are Tainted By His Personal Bias	28
G. Biggs's Report, Opinions, And Testimony Lack Probative Value And Are Thus Inadmissible Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 403	31
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	34
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.1(B)3	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. Lab. Corp. of Am., 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014)
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)23
Boca Raton Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Tenet Health Care Corp., 582 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir.2009)14
Brandt v. Rutledge, 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021)27
City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc., 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 812 (1999)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)passin
Dura Automotive Systems of Indiana, Inc. v. CTS Corp., 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)14
Hendrix v. Evenflo Co., Inc., 255 F.R.D. 568 (N.D. Fla. 2009), aff'd sub nom. Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co., Inc., 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010)
Hull v. Merck & Co., Inc., 758 F.2d 1474 (11th Cir.1985)
<i>In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 3:19MD2885, 2022 WL 1262203 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2022)19, 25
In re Abilify (Aripiprazole) Products Liab. Litig., 299 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (N.D. Fla. 2018)

Jones v. Otis Elevator Co., 861 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1988)
Kadel v. Folwell, No. 1:19CV272, 2022 WL 3226731 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 10, 2022)10, 11
<i>Lebron v. Sec'y of Fla. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 772 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2014)
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Intern., Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)26
<i>McDowell v. Brown</i> , 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)14, 26
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)4, 8, 24
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)19, 20
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)19
Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil de Puerto Rico, Inc., No. CIV 08-2151, 2010 WL 3809990 (D.P.R. Sept. 29, 2010)28
<i>Tran v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2005)4
United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)3, 4, 6
United States v. Gaines, 979 F. Supp. 1429 (S.D. Fla. 1997)26
Rules and Regulations
Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 104

Rule 702.....passim

Iministrative Code	
PG-1.010	2
PG-1.050(7)passim	passim

Other Authorities

Zucker, Kenneth J., et al., Memo Outlining Evidence for Change for Gender	
Identity Disorder in the DSM-5, ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR	26
